RESOLUTION NO. 2024-38

- A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH PALM BEACH COUNTY FOR JOINT FUNDING OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS FOR CHICKASAW ROAD AND TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF WRY ROAD NORTH OF CHICKASAW ROAD TO THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
- WHEREAS, Chickasaw Road is located south of 10th Avenue North and north of Lake Worth Road and runs west from Jog Road along the north side of the Lake Worth Drainage District ("LWDD") L-11 Canal a distance of approximately ¼ mile; and
- **WHEREAS**, Chickasaw Road is located within the incorporated limits of the City and serves as the only access for properties in the area, which properties are both under City and County jurisdiction; and
- **WHEREAS**, Chickasaw Road is in need of improvements including paving, related drainage improvements, and the addition of sidewalk as outlined in the Chickasaw Road Reconstruction and L-11 Canal Piping Plans prepared by the City's engineer, dated June 6, 2022 ("Project"); and
- **WHEREAS**, the northern portion of Wry Road is currently a County maintained road whose only access is by Chickasaw Road; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City desires to annex as an enclave the parcels surrounding the northern portion of Wry Road; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City through an interlocal agreement with LWDD has obtained ownership of Chickasaw Road in order to construct the Project, subject to a LWDD permit and available funding; and
- **WHEREAS**, under the proposed Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County, the City agrees to construct the Project and the County agrees to transfer ownership and maintenance responsibility of Wry Road north of Chickasaw Road to the City and to contribute \$340,000 to the Project; and
- **WHEREAS**, once the Interlocal Agreement with the County is fully executed, the City may proceed with annexing the enclave parcels surrounding the northern portion of Wry Road; and
- **WHEREAS**, both the City and County declare it to be in the public interest that the Project be constructed and to enter the Interlocal Agreement to effectuate the terms of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution as true and correct findings of the City Council.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby approves the Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County for the Joint Funding of the Construction of Roadway Improvements for Chickasaw Road and Transferring Ownership, Operation and Maintenance of Wry Road North of Chickasaw Road to the City of Greenacres, which Interlocal Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

SECTION 3. The City Council hereby authorizes the appropriate City officials to execute the Interlocal Agreement and take any actions necessary to effectuate its terms.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

Resolution No. 2024-38 | Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County (Chickasaw Road)
Page No. 3

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 1st day of July, 2024

	Voted:
Chuck Shaw, Mayor	Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	John Tharp, Council Member District I
	Voted:
	Peter Noble, Council Member, District II
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:
	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	